Regarding the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the Single Discount Rate, the following
presents the plan’s net OPEB liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of 6.65%, as well as what the

plan’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a Single Discount Rate that is one percentage

point higher or lower:

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability as of June 30, 2020, to the
Single Discount Rate Assumption

Current Single Discount

1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

5.65% 6.65% 7.65%

629,911,183$   441,691,746$   284,127,314$

Regarding the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates, the

following presents the plan’s net OPEB liability, calculated using the assumed trend rates as well as what

the plan’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated  using a trend rate that is one percentage point

higher or lower:

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability as of June 30, 2020, to the
Healthcare Cost Trend Rate Assumption

Healthcare Cost

1% Decrease Trend Rates Assumption 1% Increase

265,769,754$   441,691,746$   654,169,712$

GASB Statement No. 75 Information

West Virginia Retiree Health Benefit Trust Fund

GASB Statement No. 75 Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 2020
D-12

Schedule of Contributions Multiyear

Actuarially Contribution Actual Contribution

FY Ending Determined Actual Deficiency Covered as a % of

June 30, Contribution Contribution (Excess) Payroll Covered Payroll

2016 236,031,058   170,643,926   65,387,132   2,114,458,672   8.07%

2017 224,710,406   205,314,875   19,395,531   2,199,037,019   9.34%

2018 202,909,666   204,235,000   (1,325,334)   2,050,634,331   9.96%

2019 168,736,509   206,238,000   (37,501,491)   1,925,233,991   10.71%

2020 164,599,978   193,406,000   (28,806,022)   1,712,420,688   11.29%

GASB Statement No. 75 Information

West Virginia Retiree Health Benefit Trust Fund

GASB Statement No. 75 Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 2020
D-13

Notes to Schedule of Contributions

Valuation Date June 30, 2018

Measurement Date June 30, 2019

Plan Year End June 30, 2020

Methods and Assumptions Used to Develop Actuarially Determined Contribution:

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal

Amortization Method Level percentage of payroll, closed

Amortization Period 20-year closed period as of June 30, 2017

Asset Valuation Method Market value

Investment Rate of Return 7.15%, net of OPEB plan investment expense, including inflation

Inflation 2.75%

Wage Inflation 4.00%

Salary Increases Dependent upon pension system.  Ranging from 3.00% to 6.5%, including

inflation

Retirement Age Experience-based table of rates that are specific to the type of eligibility

condition.  Last updated for the June 30, 2016, actuarial valuation.

Mortality Post-Retirement: RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table projected

with Scale AA on a fully generational basis for PERS and TRS. RP-2014

Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table projected with scale MP-2016 on a fully